
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 21 September 2017 

to transact the following business:- 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 20 July 2017 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
 

2 Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3 Beamish Museum Update Presentation  
 
 

4 Petitions  
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

6 Gateshead Appointments to Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North 
Durham Joint Health OSC (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Rosalyn Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday,13 

September 2017 

Public Document Pack



 

 
7 Appointment of Independent Person and Independent Members to the Audit 

and Standards Committee (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
8 Annual Report of the Audit and Standards Committee 2016/17 (Pages 23 - 

32) 
 
 

9 Proposal to introduce charges for Food Hygiene Re-rating Visits (Pages 33 - 
40) 
 
 

10 Introduction of a Dog Control Order (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 

11 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 47 - 49) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
12 Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
12a Notice of Motion - Tobacco Control (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
12b Notice of Motion - Time to Change Pledge (Page 53) 

 
12c Notice of Motion - Eve Trew School of Dance (Page 55) 

 
13 Questions  

 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Green, A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, 

M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, 
L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Hood, L Kirton, 
J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHatton, E McMaster, P McNally, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, 
C Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, 
J Wallace, N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Charlton, P Craig, D Davidson, K Dodds, 

M Foy, J Graham, M Henry, H Haran, J Kielty, C McHugh, 
M McNestry, M Ord and K Wood 

 
CL19   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 16 JUNE 2017  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 16  

June 2017 be approved. 
  
 

CL20   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no official announcements. 
  
 

CL21   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  
 

CL22   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
  
 

CL23   CHANGES TO THE CABINET  
 

 Council was advised on the changes to Cabinet. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
CL24   SUBSTANCE MISUSE STRATEGY 2017-2022  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a Substance Misuse 

Strategy and action plans for 2017-2022. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Substance Misuse Strategy 2017-2022  

be approved. 
  
 

CL25   REVENUE BUDGET - OUTTURN POSITION 2016/17  
 

 Council considered a report on the revenue outturn position for the financial year 
2016/17 and the appropriations to and from reserves. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the 2016/17 revenue outturn  

position of the Cou
[...]
             (iv) That approval be given to the Service  

Director, Corporate Commissioning and 
Procurement, to make minor amendments 
to the protocols and to dual badge them 
with the name of the Council and the 
Gateshead Housing Company, if 
appropriate. 

  
 

CL29   REVIEW OF APPROACH TO TRADING AND COMMERCIALISATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of new arrangements to 
promote and advance an enhanced strategic approach to trading and 
commercialisation across the Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the management structure changes be  

approved, to be effective from 1 August 2017 or 
such later date determined by the Chief Executive, 
following further consultation with the Council’s 
recognised trade unions and the Leader of the 
Council. 

  
 

CL30   REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report to determine whether it is appropriate to take 
action to effect changes to the Council’s current electoral arrangements. 
  
Councillor J Wallace moved the following amendment: 
  

‘In recommendation delete “not” in the first line; in 2
nd

 line replace “nor promote” with 

“and promotes”; in 3
rd

 line replace “or” with “leading to a”. 

  

Page 5



 

In accordance with Council procedure rule 20.2, ten Councillors stood at the meeting 
and requested a recorded vote on the amendment. 
  
Councillors for the Recommendation:- R Beadle, S Craig, D Duggan, S Hawkins, P 
Maughan, J McClurey, C McHatton, C Ord, I Patterson and J Wallace. 
  
Councillors Against the Recommendation:- J Adams, D Bradford, M Brain, L Caffrey, 
B Clelland, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, C Donovan, A Douglas, K Ferdinand, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, J 
Green, S Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J 
McElroy, E McMaster, P McNally, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, S Ronchetti, C 
Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, A Thompson, N Weatherley
[...]
eration was given to a report informing of the findings from a consultation 
exercise on the draft Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 
and seeking approval of the final strategy. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the SEND Strategy and the key areas for  

action outlined in the report, together with its 
publication, be approved. 

  
 

CL38   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -     That the information be noted. 
  
 

CL39   NOTICE OF MOTION - ETHICAL CARE CHARTER  
 

 Councillor M Brain moved the following motion: 
  
“Council recognises the crucial importance of maintaining high standards of 
domiciliary care. Council therefore commits to adopting stages 1 and 2 of the 
UNISON Ethical Care Charter, and to working with partners towards achieving Stage 
3 of this Charter. 
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
 

  
 

Page 9



 

CL40   NOTICE OF MOTION - NJC PAY  
 

 Councillor M Gannon moved the following motion: 
  
“This council notes that: 
  

         NJC basic pay has fallen by 21% since 2010 in real terms 

         NJC workers had a three-year pay freeze from 2010-2012 

         Local terms and conditions of many NJC employees have also been cut, 
impacting on their overall earnings 

         NJC pay is the lowest in the public sector 

         Job evaluated pay structures are being squeezed and distorted by bottom-
loaded NJC pay settlements needed to reflect the increased National Living 
Wage and the Foundation Living Wage 

         There are growing equal and fair pay risks resulting from this situation 

  
This council therefore supports the NJC pay claim for 2018, submitted by UNISON, 
GMB and Unite on behalf of council and school workers and calls for the immediate 
end of public sector pay restraint. NJC pay cannot be allowed to fall further behind 
other parts o
[...]
Police to alter 
Gateshead Police Station opening hours to the public from a 24/7 service to 8.00 am 
to 8.00 pm seven days a week. 
  
Northumbria Police has an excellent record of putting localism and neighbourhood 
policing to the forefront of their activities. However, we do not believe that these 
principles are reflected in these plans. 
  
Residents in Gateshead rightly expect to be able to contact the police in time of 
personal difficulty. Residents attending police stations, at whatever time of day, have 
the right to expect that they will receive a professional service. This is particularly the 
case where members of the public are fleeing domestic violence, hate crime and 
human-trafficking. 
  
The council recognises the enormous pressure on Northumbria Police that 
damaging cuts imposed by central government have had since 2010. 
  
However, we call upon the Chief Executive to write to both Northumbria Police and 
the PCC to ask that this decision be reviewed, including full consultation with all 
stakeholders and an examination of all potential alternative options.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
 

  
CL43   QUESTIONS  

 
 There were no questioned submitted. 

  
 
 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

21 September 2017 
 

Gateshead Appointments to Northumberland, Tyne 
and Wear & North Durham Joint Health OSC 

 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. Council is asked to endorse the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee under the provisions of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012, involving all local authorities affected by the Northumberland, Tyne and 
Wear and North Durham Sustainability and Transformation Plan and any 
associated proposals for major service change and appoint three councillors to 
the Joint Committee in line with th
[...]
CIL MEETING 

21 September 2017 
 

Appointment of Independent Person and Independent 
Members to the Audit and Standards Committee 

 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. Council is asked to approve the appointment of an Independent Person for 
standards of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish Council Members 
and three Independent Members to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2. The Council on 19 July 2012 appointed Anthony Atkinson as its Independent 
Person for standards of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish Council 
Members for a three year period. Council subsequently agreed to extend this 
appointment for a further two years. As Mr Atkinson’s term of office was due to 
expire a recruitment process was undertaken.  The opportunity was also taken 
to carry out a similar process for the Independent Member positions on the 
Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

3. A Panel consisting of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee, together with the Deputy Monitoring Officer and Deputy Strategic 
Director, Corporate Resources interviewed applicants for these positions on 
27 July and 3 August 2007. 
 

4. Following the recruitment processes the Panel identified Mr Atkinson as the 
most suitable person for the Independent Person position. The Panel also 
agreed that two of the existing Independent Members of the Audit and 
Standards Committee,  Bryn Jones and George Clark, should re-appointed to 
the positions and that a new Independent Member, Stuart Bell, should be 
appointed. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. Council is recommended to approve: 
 
(i) The re-appointment of Anthony Atkinson as the Independent Person for 

standards of conduct issues for a further period of four years. 
 

(ii) The re-appointment of Bryn Jones and George Clark as Independent 
Members of the Audit and Standards Committee for a further period of 

[...]
nded that Council: 

 
(i) Consults for a period of six weeks on the introduction of a Dog Control  

Order in line with Table 1 of the attached report, subject to exemptions 
as appropriate for assistance dogs.   

 

 (ii) Subject to no representation being received within the consultation  
period, adopt the Order. 

 
 (iii) In the event that objections to the proposed Order are received, be  

presented with a further report to Cabinet and Council. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 4  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  19 September 2017  

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Introduction of a Dog Control Order 
 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment 

 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The report asks Cabinet to recommend that a consultation on the introduction of a 

Dog Control Order is carried out and in the absence of any representations being 
received that the Order is adopted.   

  
Background  
 
2.  The Council is responsible for the control of dogs within the Borough. In April 2017 

the Government announced a consultation on amending the legislation associated 
with dog control.  The legislation relating to dog control was updated in 2005 with 
the earlier provisions from 1996 continuing until such time as the later legislation is 
adopted.     
 

3. Therefore in order that the Council is in a position to adopt any potential changes to 
the dog control legislation it is proposed that a Dog Control Order is made and the 
most recent legislation is adopted.   
 

Requirements of the Order 
  
4. A Dog Control Order can be made in respect of any land which is open to the air 

and to which the public are entitled or permitted to have access (with or without 
payment).  
 

5. A Dog Control Order can impose control in respect of any or all of the following 5  
points, these are: 
 
(a)  failing to remove dog faeces; 
(b)  not keeping a dog on a lead; 
(c)  not putting, and keeping, a dog on a lead when directed to do so by an  
  authorised officer; 
(d)  permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded; and 
(e)  taking more than a specified number of dogs onto land.  
 

6. A Dog Control Order may provide exemptions in particular cases for registered blind 
people, and other people with disabilities who make use of trained assistance dogs. 
Anyone other than a registered deaf person (whose disability will not prevent him or 
her from being aware of and removing dog faeces) is similarly exempt from a Dog 
Control Orders on the fouling of land.    

 
 

 

 

Page 43



 2 of 4  

 

Proposal  
 
7. It is proposed that the Council introduce a Dog Control Order with the following 

requirements: 
 
Table 1 
 

Requirement Area Covered 

To remove dog faeces from land Boroughwide 

To put a dog on a lead when requested Boroughwide 

To keep a dog on a lead at all times All Cemeteries and School sites within 
the Borough  

 
The penalty for breaching the Order is a fine of up to £1000 on conviction or a Fixed 
Penalty Notice of £80. 

    
Recommendations 
 

8. It is recommended that Cabinet recommend to full Council that: 
 
i) The Council consults for a period of six weeks on the introduction of a Dog 

Control Order in line with Table 1 above, subject to exemptions as 
appropriate for assistance dogs.  
 

ii) Subject to no representations being received within the consultation 
 period, the Order is adopted.  
 
iii) In the event that objections to the proposed Order are received that a further 
 report be presented to Cabinet and Council.  
 
For the following reason: 

 
In order to support the protection of the environment in Gateshead through the use 
of an effective enforcement toolkit which reflects the seriousness with which 
residents view the issues and allows Officers to take robust action where required. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:    John Bradley extension: 3905     

Page 44



 3 of 4  

 

    
  APPENDIX 
[...]
ed from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
deliver a project within Accident and Emergency at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital 
until April 2020.  The aim of the project is to increase domestic abuse provision in 
health and will include training for staff in Accident and Emergency, Maternity and 
Gynaecology 

 A refreshed Substance Misuse strategy and action plan has been approved by the 
Community Safety and Health and Wellbeing boards.  These documents set out the 
activities that will be undertaken locally in Gateshead to address drug and alcohol 
abuse 

 A task and finish group has been established to address the offending behaviour of 
some of the most complex offenders in the Borough.  Working with partners, 
including those from the voluntary sector, officers develop action plans tailored to 
each individual to ensure that the offender’s vulnerability is effectively captured and 
addressed, which in turn leads to a more efficient way of tackling the root cause of 
the offending behaviour 

 A number of engagement activities have been carried out to offer reassurance to 
residents so they can be confident partners are working together.  We have held a 
Community Safety Awareness Event at Saltwell Park, a targeted disruption 
operation in the East of the Borough and a number of focus groups with BME 
residents to capture their thoughts and feelings about safety in their neighbourhood 

 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
The Council is asked to note this report.  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

21 September 2017 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor M Foy will move the following motion: 

 

The Council welcomes the Government’s Tobacco Control Plan for England, 
“Towards a Smokefree Generation” published in July 2017. Its ultimate aim of a 
smoking prevalence of 5% is worthy and the Plan should be commended for 
promoting comprehensive tobacco control strategies. It calls for a shift in emphasis 
from national to local action in order to achieve its aims. However, there are gaps 
and the Plan comes at a time when Councils and the NHS face difficult funding 
challenges. 

Since the launch of Fresh in 2005, Gateshead has been at the forefront of local 
comprehensive tobacco control and through an Alliance of passionate people has 
done much to reduce tobacco harm. This approach led Gateshead to sign up in 2014 
to a commitment to reach 5% smoking prevalence by 2025 – an ambition which 
makes the Tobacco Plan aim of 12% prevalence by 2022 appear unambitious. 

In Gateshead, 17.9% (around 29,000 of our adult population) still smoke. The 
Council recognises that this remains the greatest single cause of preventable death. 
It underlies suffering from diseases and disability, and is a key determinant of 
inequalities. The cost to the NHS in Gateshead of treating diseases arising from 
smoking is £9.92 million pounds per year. One Gateshead resident dies every 20 
hours as a result of tobacco dependence. 

This Council urgently calls on the Government to consider how best to support local 
momentum and build on the achievements of the past ten years by: 

 ensuring that tobacco companies pay for the harm they cause through the 
introduction of a levy on the ‘polluter pays’ principle which can fund action to 
reduce tobacco harm 

 introduce a national licensing scheme to help eliminate the illegal trade in illicit 
tobacco and strengthen action on the sale of tobacco to children 

Additionally, the Council commits to undertake a “Year of Action” to highlight the 
harms arising from tobacco use and what’s happening in Gateshead to counteract 
them. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12a



Proposed by:  Councillor M Foy 
 
Seconded by: Councillor M Brain 
Supported by: Councillor J Adams 
   Councillor G Haley 
      
 

Page 52



  COUNCIL MEETING 

21 September 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor M Foy will move the following motion: 

The Council recognises the impact that mental health issues have on residents and 
employers in Gateshead. Mental illness brings with it costs not only to individuals 
and their families, but also to society as a whole with the costs of mental ill health to 
the economy in England estimated at £105 billion. 

Mental health is an issue Gateshead Council can’t afford to ignore; just over 27% of 
staff absences were related to Stress Anxiety and Depression from April 2016 to 31 
March 2017. 

Looking after the mental health of your employees makes business sense and 
tackling stigma can make a real difference to; sickness absence rates, presenteeism 
levels, staff wellbeing and productivity, and retention. Time to Change 
https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/ gives a framework to tackle stigma with the 
employer signing a pledge and developing a Seven Point action plan. Since signing 
the Employer Pledge, 95% of employers said it had a positive impact on their 
organisation. 

The Council notes the potential health benefits to its residents and employees from 
engaging with Time to Change and recognises the support they will provide to 
develop an action plan and over the first year to get our workforce talking about 
mental health. 

The Council commit to normalising the conversation about mental health in the 
workplace and additionally the Council commits to sign a Time To Change pledge, 
marking the commitment with a public signing of the pledge at an event at St 
James’s Park, Newcastle on 09 October 2017. 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor M Foy 
 
Seconded by: Councillor M Brain 
Supported by: Councillor J Adams 
   Councillor G Haley 
   Councillor M McNestry 
   
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12b

https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

21 September 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor S Craig will move the following motion: 

Gateshead Council notes that the Eve Trew School of Dance celebrates its 60th 

Anniversary this month. 

Countless thousands of Gateshead children and generations of families have 
benefitted from the School’s work since it began in 1957. 

The Eve Trew School of Dance has and continues to make significant contributions 
to the cultural and artistic life of the borough and is an institution of which we are all 
rightly proud. 

We hereby record our congratulations on this marvellous achievement to Eve Tre 
MBE and all those who have worked with her for the past 60 years. 

We call upon the Council’s Communications Team to promote this anniversary and 
upon the Borough’s MPs to put down an Early Day Motion in recognition. 
 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor S Craig 
 
Seconded by: Councillor M Brain 
Supported by: Councillor S Hawkins 
   Councillor D Duggan 
    
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 20 July 2017
	6 Gateshead Appointments to Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North Durham Joint Health OSC
	Item 06 - Appendix 1 - NTWND STP Jt OSC Draft ToR & Protocol

	7 Appointment of Independent Person and Independent Members to the Audit and Standards Committee
	8 Annual Report of the Audit and Standards Committee 2016/17
	Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report 1617 ckd

	9 Proposal to introduce charges for Food Hygiene Re-rating Visits
	Food Hygiene Re-rating Charge report ckd
	FHRS Re-Rate Charges - North East Liasion Group

	10 Introduction of a Dog Control Order
	Dog Control Order report

	11 Report from the Cabinet
	12a Notice of Motion - Tobacco Control
	12b Notice of Motion - Time to Change Pledge
	12c Notice of Motion - Eve Trew School of Dance



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 21 September 2017

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Green, A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, 
M Brain, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, 
W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, J Kielty, 
L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHugh, E McMaster, P McNally, P Mole, R Mullen, C Ord, 
M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Davison, J Simpson, L Twist, 
J Wallace, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, L Caffrey, K Ferdinand, H Haran, 
C McHatton, M McNestry, B Oliphant, J Turnbull and N Weatherley

CL44  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 20 JULY 2017 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 
2017 be approved.

 
CL45  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(A)       The National Learning Disabilities and Autism Awards
 
The Mayor announced that the Council had been successful at the recent National 
Learning Disabilities and Autism Awards. The awards celebrate excellence in the 
support for people with learning disabilities and autism and aims to pay tribute to 
those individuals or organisation who excel in providing high quality care. Gateshead 
Council’s Adult Social Care Provider service was successful and was won by New 
Vision, a user led enterprise, who won the ‘Breaking Down Barriers’ award. The 
judges expressed that New Vision shone through as an organisation that has vision, 
creativity and passion.
 
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from New 
Vision with the award for ‘Breaking Down Barriers’.
 
(B)       The Regional Energy Efficiency and Healthy Homes Awards
 
The Mayor announced that at the recent Regional Energy Efficiency and Healthy 
Homes Awards the Council’s Energy Services team was successful in being named 
the Council of the Year. The Award recognises the Council’s many achievements 



over recent years in this field, including; 56% of homes are now classed as energy 
efficient, compared to only 14% a decade ago. Gateshead has made the largest 
investment in energy efficiency and generation schemes in the region through 
schemes like Warm Up North and the District Energy Scheme. This year, the 
Council itself has reached its target of cutting its own carbon emissions by 35% 
since 2007/08.  The judges commented that they were impressed to see 
independent evidence that confirmed Gateshead’s leading position.
 
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from the 
Council’s Energy Services team with the award for the ‘Council of the Year’.
 

CL46  BEAMISH MUSEUM UPDATE PRESENTATION 

Richard Evans, Director of Beamish Museum, attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the background of the museum, the social interaction work 
undertaken with local groups and the future plans for development of the museum.
 

CL47  PETITIONS 

There were no petitions submitted.
 

CL48  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.
 

CL49  GATESHEAD APPOINTMENTS TO NORTHUMBERLAND, TYNE AND WEAR 
AND NORTH DURHAM JOINT HEALTH OSC 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the establishment of a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the appointment of three councillors to 
the Committee.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the three representatives appointed to the 

Joint Committee are Councillor Mary Foy, 
Councillor Lynne Caffrey and Councillor Peter 
Maughan.

 
CL50  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON AND INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the appointment of an 
Independent Person for standards of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish 
Council Members and three Independent Members to the Audit and Standards 
Committee.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the re-appointment of Anthony 

Atkinson as the Independent Person for 
standards of conduct issues for a further 
period of four years be approved.

 



                                                            (ii) That the re-appointment of Bryn Jones 
and George Clark as Independent 
Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee for a further period of four years 
and the appointment of Stuart Bell to the 
other Independent Member position for the 
same period be approved.

CL51  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the annual report of the Audit and Standards Committee 
for 2016/17.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the annual report of the Audit and 

Standards Committee for 2016/17 be approved.

CL52  PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE CHARGES FOR FOOD HYGIENE RE-RATING 
VISITS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the introduction of a charge 
for undertaking Food Hygiene Rating Scheme re-rating visits.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the implementation of a charge of 

£160 for undertaking an FHRS re-rating be 
approved.

 
     (ii)  That the charge be reviewed in 12 

months.

CL53  INTRODUCTION OF A DOG CONTROL ORDER 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a consultation on the 
introduction of a Dog Control Order to be carried out.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   To consult for a period of six weeks on 

the introduction of a Dog Control Order, 
subject to exemptions as appropriate for 
assistance dogs.

 
                                                            (ii) That the Order be adopted the Order, 

subject to no representation being received 
within the consultation period.

 
                                                            (iii) That a further report be presented to 

Cabinet and Council, in the event that 
objections to the proposed Order are 
received.

 



CL54  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted
 
 

CL55  NOTICE OF MOTION - TOBACCO CONTROL 

Councillor M Foy moved the following motion:
“The Council welcomes the Government’s Tobacco Control Plan for England, 
“Towards a Smokefree Generation” published in July 2017. Its ultimate aim of a 
smoking prevalence of 5% is worthy and the Plan should be commended for 
promoting comprehensive tobacco control strategies. It calls for a shift in emphasis 
from national to local action in order to achieve its aims. However, there are gaps 
and the Plan comes at a time when Councils and the NHS face difficult funding 
challenges.
Since the launch of Fresh in 2005, Gateshead has been at the forefront of local 
comprehensive tobacco control and through an Alliance of passionate people has 
done much to reduce tobacco harm. This approach led Gateshead to sign up in 
2014 to a commitment to reach 5% smoking prevalence by 2025 – an ambition 
which makes the Tobacco Plan aim of 12% prevalence by 2022 appear unambitious.
In Gateshead, 17.9% (around 29,000 of our adult population) still smoke. The 
Council recognises that this remains the greatest single cause of preventable death. 
It underlies suffering from diseases and disability, and is a key determinant of 
inequalities. The cost to the NHS in Gateshead of treating diseases arising from 
smoking is £9.92 million pounds per year. One Gateshead resident dies every 20 
hours as a result of tobacco dependence.
This Council urgently calls on the Government to consider how best to support local 
momentum and build on the achievements of the past ten years by:

         ensuring that tobacco companies pay for the harm they cause through the 
introduction of a levy on the ‘polluter pays’ principle which can fund action to 
reduce tobacco harm

         introduce a national licensing scheme to help eliminate the illegal trade in 
illicit tobacco and strengthen action on the sale of tobacco to children

Additionally, the Council commits to undertake a “Year of Action” to highlight the 
harms arising from tobacco use and what’s happening in Gateshead to counteract 
them.”
 
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried.
  

CL56  NOTICE OF MOTION - TIME TO CHANGE PLEDGE 

Councillor M Foy moved the following motion:
“The Council recognises the impact that mental health issues have on residents and 
employers in Gateshead. Mental illness brings with it costs not only to individuals 
and their families, but also to society as a whole with the costs of mental ill health to 
the economy in England estimated at £105 billion.
Mental health is an issue Gateshead Council can’t afford to ignore; just over 27% of 



staff absences were related to Stress Anxiety and Depression from April 2016 to 31 
March 2017.
Looking after the mental health of your employees makes business sense and 
tackling stigma can make a real difference to; sickness absence rates, presenteeism 
levels, staff wellbeing and productivity, and retention. Time to Change 
https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/ gives a framework to tackle stigma with the 
employer signing a pledge and developing a Seven Point action plan. Since signing 
the Employer Pledge, 95% of employers said it had a positive impact on their 
organisation.
The Council notes the potential health benefits to its residents and employees from 
engaging with Time to Change and recognises the support they will provide to 
develop an action plan and over the first year to get our workforce talking about 
mental health.
The Council commit to normalising the conversation about mental health in the 
workplace and additionally the Council commits to sign a Time To Change pledge, 
marking the commitment with a public signing of the pledge at an event at St 
James’s Park, Newcastle on 09 October 2017.”
 
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried.
  

CL57  NOTICE OF MOTION - EVE TREW SCHOOL OF DANCE 

Councillor S Craig moved the following motion (altered in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 12.2):
“Gateshead Council notes that the Eve Trew School of Dance celebrates its 60th 

Anniversary this month.
Countless thousands of Gateshead children and generations of families have 
benefitted from the School’s work since it began in 1957.
The Eve Trew School of Dance has and continues to make significant contributions 
to the cultural and artistic life of the borough and is an institution of which we are all 
rightly proud.
We hereby record our congratulations on this marvellous achievement to Eve Trew 
School and all those who have worked with them for the past 60 years.”
 
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried.
  

CL58  QUESTIONS 

There were no questions submitted.

 
Mayor……………………………………

https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/

